PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C IL6001085 B. WING 11/08/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **650 NORTH KINZIE APERION CARE BRADLEY** BRADLEY, IL 60915 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 Initial Comments \$ 000 Complaint Investigation: 2379155/IL166242 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

care needs of the resident.

each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing

care and personal care shall be provided to each

resident to meet the total nursing and personal

TITLE

Attachment A

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6001085 11/08/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **650 NORTH KINZIE APERION CARE BRADLEY** BRADLEY, IL 60915 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 1 d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 3) Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. These requirements were not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility neglected to monitor a resident's change in condition, follow the orders to monitor a resident's vital signs and blood pressure as ordered and failed to notify the advanced practice nurse of signs and symptoms of a stroke. This failure resulted in a delay of treatment for R1 and causing a hemorrhagic stroke and right-sided weakness. This applies to 1 of 3 residents (R1) reviewed for facility response to change in condition and treatment in a sample of 3. The findings include: R1 is a 53-year-old male admitted on 12/23/22 having a mild cognitive impairment as per the Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 10/06/23.

Illinois Department of Public Health

L6V611

Illinois Department of Public Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|---|-----------------|---|-------------------------------|-----|--|--|
| | | | A. DOICDING. | | С | | | |
| | <u> </u> | IL6001085 | B. WNG | | 11/08/2023 | | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADD | RESS, CITY, STA | ATE, ZIP CODE | | | | |
| APERION | APERION CARE BRADLEY 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915 | | | | | | | |
| 440.45 | CI BAMA DV CT | | 1 | I | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLE | ETE | | |
| S9999 | Continued From page 2 | | S9999 | | | | | |
| S9999 | On 11/07/23 at 10:15 Registered Nurse) stato multiple staff at mul | AM, V8 (Hospital sted, "On 10/31/23, R1 said sted, "On 10/31/23, R1 said stiple times to send him to h) as he was experiencing and tingling. But they don't eason. R1 said he began to h to the hospital on 10/31/23 he was sent to our ER on de weakness and facial orrhagic stroke as per CT graphy) scan." AM, V9 (Hospital Vice stated, "R1 was transferred we don't have any le with our hospital." AM, R1 was observed in the second hospital. R1 was with his right sided able to lift his right arm or AN, R1 stated, "I know my ething was going wrong on was so scared as I had g in my right arm. I told my ospital right away. My nurse to my request." AN, V10 (Hospital Registered eccived R1 from neuro ICU or regular neuro floor. R1 done due to his stroke, and | S9999 | | | | | |
| Kasia Danash | | ated, "On 10/31/23, R1 was m tingling/numbness. I took d pressure (BP) was | | | | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health

L6V611

Illinois Department of Public Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | С | | | | |
| | | IL6001085 | B. WNG | | 11/08/2023 | | | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, STA | ITE, ZIP CODE | | | | | |
| APERION CARE BRADLEY 650 NORTH KINZIE | | | | | | | | | |
| | BRADLEY, IL 60915 | | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE | | | | |
| S9999 | Continued From page 3 | | S9999 | | | | | | |
| | elevated at 177/102. I practitioner about his who ordered Metoprol On 11/2/23 at 11:00 A Practitioner/NP) stated therapists called me sfeeling well. I assesse not feeling well after be dizzy. He was afebrile pain. His BP was eleven checked his medication medications on his medications on his medications of the seed o | notified the nurse elevated blood pressure, lof and Hydralazine." M, V6 (Nurse d, "One of the Physical aying that R1 was not d him, and he said he was breakfast. He was feeling not complaining of chest ated at 172/109. When I on profile, there were no BP edication list. So, I ordered y and Hydrochlorothiazide | | | | | | | |
| | I would have ordered right-side tingling alon pressure. They should | g with elevated blood I have notified the provider e numbness and tingling | | | | | | | |
| | mention R1's right am because I was worried pressure. I endorsed t him as he was given to | II, V5 added, "Maybe I didn't in tingling/numbness to NP is too much about his blood to the night nurse to monitor wo blood pressure (1) due to his elevated BP." | | | | | | | |
| | indicates that R1's vita | gress note and vitals record al signs and BP were not nted during the night shift of | | | | | | | |
| | 10/31/23 night shift) si do vitals unless the nu The nurse on duty tha nurse, V13. V12 state have R1's vital signs a | d V13 never requested to | | | | | | | |

llinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WNG IL6001085 11/08/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **650 NORTH KINZIE APERION CARE BRADLEY** BRADLEY, IL 60915 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 during the investigation. V12 added, nurses are the ones who usually take vitals and V12 was unsure if V13 monitored R1's blood pressure and vital signs. On 11/2/23 at 10:25 AM, V11 (Registered Nurse for R1 on 11/1/23 AM shift) stated, "I worked yesterday, and I was the one who transferred R1 to the hospital at around 6:20 AM. My CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) notified me that R1 was found on the floor while I was getting the shift report at around 6:15 AM. He was bleeding from his right eyebrow. His BP was high at 157/95. He was not on any BP medications and was very independent. R1 told me that he also reported to the night nurse about his right arm numbness/tingling." On 11/2/23 at 10:25 AM, V11 added, "The night agency nurse (V13 was unavailable for the

his increased confusion. She (V13) never mentioned to me about his right-side numbness. R1 had slurred speech and elevated BP, and his arm strength was not symmetrical when I assessed him after the fall. He was telling me something was happening to him and sending him out to the hospital. R1 is a resident who never calls for unnecessary things. If he complains about something, there is something serious, and the staff should listen to him closely. When I called the hospital for follow-up, the nurse told me that R1 was admitted there for hemorrhagic stroke."

investigation) endorsed me to monitor R1 due to

Record review on Emergency Department Physician Report dated 11/01/23 (Page 5/15) documents that R1 arrived in ER with right-sided facial droop, right upper and lower extremity weakness, right-sided sensory deficit, mild

L6V611

Illinois Department of Public Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|---------------------|--|--|
| | | 11 0004005 | B. WING | | С | | | |
| | <u></u> | IL6001085 | 0. 11110 | | 11/08/2023 | 3 | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | RESS, CITY, STA | ATE, ZIP CODE | | | | |
| APERION CARE BRADLEY 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915 | | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (5) PLETE ATE | | |
| S9999 | Continued From page dysarthria, and aphas The ER physician rep patient is outside of the administration (clot but demonstrated acute in hemorrhage in the left On 11/7/23 at 12:00 P DON) stated, "I was heabout R1's elevated Enumbness and tingling in the left of the property of the prope | is a concerning acute stroke. ort documented that the ne window for TNK uster). CT of the head ntraparenchymal t globus pallidus. PM, V2 (Director of Nursing / nere on 10/31, and I knew BP. I wasn't notified of his g even after his blood The nurses should have | S9999 | | IATE DA | | | |
| | 50 9-10 | ****** | | | | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health